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* 

* CASE NO. 2011-0169-A 

******** ******** 

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

This matter comes before this Deputy Zoning Commissioner for consideration of a Petition 

for Variance filed by Betty Lou Adolph, property owner, and Capital Telecom Acquisition, LLC 

("Petitioner"), lessee, through their attorney, Sean P. Hughes, Esquire. The Petitioner requests a 

variance from Section 426.6.A.1 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations ("B.C.Z.R.") to 

permit a proposed wireless telecommunications tower with a setback of 134 feet from another 

owner's residential property line in lieu of the required 200 feet setback provided in the B.C.Z.R. 

The tower is proposed to be located on a portion of the property zoned B.L., a zoning 

classification which permits towers by right. The relief requested is more fully described on a five 

page site plan submitted and received into evidence as Petitioner's Exhibit 1. 

Mr. Hughes appeared at the public hearing, and joining him were John McGrath, Thomas 

Waniewski and Safwat Issa. The biographies and curriculum vitae of these gentlemen were 

marked as exhibits and received into evidence as Petitioner's Exhibits 2A through 2C, 

respectively. No citizens or other Protestants appeared at the hearing. 

The public hearing proceeded by way of a proffer by Plaintiffs counsel. Mr. McGrath is a 

Division Manager of Advantage Engineers, LLC which is located in Columbia MD. His firm 
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provides environmental and civil engineering services to the wireless communications industry in 

the mid-Atlantic region. Mr. McGrath has over 20 years experience in the engineering and 

construction industry, and has been involved in the location and siting of wireless 

telecommunication towers for the past 15 years. Mr. McGrath was prepared to testify that he had 

selected the proposed site for the tower in this case and that it was proposed to be 120 feet tall. 

Mr. McGrath, if called as a witness, would also testify that the property has a very unique shape, 

as reflected on the aerial bird' s eye map marked and received into evidence as Petitioner's Exhibit 

3. Mr. Grath was prepared to testify that strict compliance with the B.C.Z.R. would in this case 

prevent the Petitioner from erecting a cell tower, which is a permitted use in the B.L. zone. 

Finally, Mr. Grath was prepared to testify that the provision of wireless broadband 

communications has become crucial to the U.S. econo~y and has become ubiquitous throughout 

American society. 

The Petitioner's next witness was Thomas Waniewski, who has worked in the wireless 

industry for nearly 13 years, specializing in site acquisition, program management and relations 

between landlords and vendors in this industry. Mr. Waniewski holds both an MBA and law 

degree from Temple University, as well as an undergraduate degree from the Wharton School at 

the University of Pennsylvania, as reflected on his biography received into evidence as Petitioner's 

Exhibit 2B. If called to testify, Mr. Waniewski would discuss and provide testimony related to 

Petitioner' s Exhibit 4, which is a photo depicting concentric circles surrounding the proposed cell 

tower site. Mr. Waniewski would testify that a balloon was raised to the height of the proposed 

tower, and photographs were taken from various viewpoints. Petitioner' s Exhibit 4 contains eight 

such photographs showing what the tower would look like from the various vantage points. The 

tower depicted in Petitioner's Exhibit 4 is grey in color, and Mr. Waniewski would testify that 

ORDER RECEIVED FOR FILING 

\ ,. \)"I \ Date~ ~ ~--J_--:...;_...;_~~~~~~ 2 

BY----f7.f-"'------



towers are often painted various colors, but that in his opinion the galvanized grey coloring would 

provide for the most inconspicuous appearance, and that opinion is buttressed by the photographs 

in Exhibit 4 which indeed do depict the proposed tower would be fairly unobtrusive. 

The third and final witness for Petitioner was Safwat Issa, who is employed by Clearwire, 

which is the firm that would be the first tenant on the proposed cell tower. If called to testify, Mr. 

Issa would discuss and explain Petitioner' s Exhibits 8 through 10 which were marked and 

admitted into evidence. On Petitioner's Exhibit 8, there is reflected a large circle depicting several 

other Clearwire sites in the vicinity, and Mr. Issa would testify that the proposed location 

(reflected as MD-BAL 0042 on Exhibit 8) was strategically positioned in the center of an area 

where coverage was lacking and would therefore provide much needed capacity for Clearwire' s 

coverage. Mr. Issa, if called to testify, would explain that Petitioner' s Exhibit 9 reflects that there 

is essentially a donut shaped area where Clearwire' s coverage was extremely weak. Mr. Issa was 

prepared to testify further that Petitioner's Exhibit 10 reflects Clearwire' s coverage area assuming 

the proposed tower were to be constructed, and as reflected on that exhibit the coverage would be 

enhanced to a red zone, which Mr. Issa was prepared to explain was far superior to the yellow and 

green coverage areas reflected on Exhibits 9 and 10. As such, Mr. Issa would testify that there 

was a great need for the coverage which would be covered by the proposed tower, and that the 

proposed height of the monopole (approximately 120 feet) was the minimum necessary to achieve 

the coverage enhancements reflected on Petitioner' s Exhibit 10. Finally, Mr. Issa would testify 

that the radio emissions from the proposed tower would be well below those levels set by the 

Federal government. Also admitted into evidence was Petitioner' s Exhibit 6, which was a letter 

from the Federal Aviation Administration, reflecting that the proposed tower did not need to be 

lighted, and would not pose any threat or hazard to air navigation. 
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Admitted into evidence as Petitioner' s Exhibit 5 was a letter from William R. Heiden III, a 

licensed Senior Project Engineer from the firm of Valmont Structures. Mr. Heiden stated that 

monopole cell towers, as proposed in the present case, are very strong structures, and that there are 

very few instances of catastrophic failure. In the event such a tower should fail , Mr. Heiden 

explained that the most common location would be in the middle region of the pole, causing the 

upper portion to remain connected and "bowing over" against the base of the pole. As such, Mr. 

Heiden opined that the pole proposed in this case has a theoretical break point giving it a 40 foot 

fall zone. Even so, as reflected on Petitioner's Exhibit 1, there are no residential structures within 

the 120 foot theoretical fall zone radius. Finally, Petitioner' s Exhibit 7 is interoffice 

correspondence dated November 4, 2010, reflecting that Baltimore County's Tower Review 

Committee approved of the proposed tower in this case, and also determined that Petitioner's 

proposed tower would meet all requirements of Section 426 of the B.C.Z.R. 

The Petitioner's witnesses, if called to testify, would also confirm that several other 

locations were considered for the tower, including the nearby Circuit City store and the Church of 

the Nativity, but were determined to be unsuitable for locating the monopole. In addition, these 

witnesses would also confirm that efforts were made to explore whether the Petitioner could locate 

on an existing cellular tower, but those efforts were also unavailing. 

The Zoning Commissioner is permitted to grant variances pursuant to B.C.Z.R. Section 

307, upon finding that special circumstances or conditions exist that are peculiar to the land or 

structure which is at issue, and requiring strict compliance with the Zoning Regulations would 

result in a practical difficulty for the Petitioner. Having heard the testimony and considered the 

Exhibits, I find that sufficient evidence and justification exists to grant the requested variance. I 

find that the requested variance relief is appropriate in this instance, given the property's unique 
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and irregular shape, which make it impossible for the Petitioner to comply with the setback 

requirements. I also find that strict compliance with the applicable Zoning Regulations would 

result in a practical difficulty for the Petitioner. The evidence established that the Petitioner 

identified a gap in its wireless coverage, and that erection of the tower in the proposed location 

would provide much needed and substantial increase in wireless broadband coverage throughout 

the vicinity. Denial of the requested variance would also prevent the Petitioner from using its 

property to conduct an activity that is permitted as of right in the B.L. zone, given that cell towers 

are permitted in the zone at a height of 200 feet yet Petitioner's proposed tower is only 120 feet, 

which is 40% smaller than the height permitted as of right in this zone. 

Additionally, I find that the variance request can be granted in strict harmony with the 

spirit and intent of the Zoning Regulations, and in such a manner as to not cause injury to the 

public health, safety or general welfare. In the present case, the Petitioner's witnesses confirmed 

that the radio frequency emissions were well below the acceptable level set by the Federal 

government, and as noted earlier, no community protestants appeared at the public hearing. In 

addition, the facility will be located in a dense commercial zone and as reflected on Exhibit 4, the 

proposed tower would in no way be an eyesore or visual blight when viewed from the surrounding 

residential and commercial locations. 

Therefore, I find that the variance can be granted in such a manner as to meet the 

requirements of Section 307 of the B.C.Z.R., as interpreted in Cromwell v. Ward, 102 Md.App. 

691 (1995). 

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED by the Deputy Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore 

County this __ l_3--=------ day of January, 2011, that Petitioner's Variance request from Section 

426.6.A. l of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations to allow a wireless telecommunications 
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tower to be set back 134 feet from another owner' s residential property line in lieu of the required 

200 feet, be and is hereby GRANTED. 

The relief granted herein is subject to the following conditions: 

1. Petitioner is advised that it may apply for any required building permits and be granted 
same upon receipt of this Order; however, Petitioner is hereby made aware that proceeding 
at this time is at its own risk until the 30-day appeal period from the date of this Order has 
expired. If for whatever reason, this Order is reversed, Petitioner would be required to 
return, and be responsible for returning, said property to its original condition. 

2. At the public hearing, Counsel for Petitioner mentioned the comment from the Office of 
Planning, which indicated that it would prefer that an actual flag be flown from the top of 
the proposed monopole. The undersigned was remiss in not exploring this issue further, 
but to ensure that the zoning relief granted in this Order does not run afoul of the aesthetic 
concerns raised by the Office of Planning, Petitioner will be required to install a flag at the 
top of the proposed monopole, unless a representative of the Office of Planning indicates 
that such is not necessary, in which case this condition will be considered satisfied. 

Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. 

JEB:pz 
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KEVIN KAMENETZ 
County Executive 

SEANP. HUGHES 
LAW OFFICE OF SEAN P. HUGHES 
6339 TEN OAKS ROAD 
CLARKSVILLE MD 21029 

January 13, 2011 

Re: Petition for Special Hearing and Variance 
Case No. 2011-0169-A 
Property: 1 726 York Road 

Dear Mr. Hughes: 

WILLIAM J. WISEMAN Ill 
Zoning Commissioner 

Enclosed please find the decision rendered in the above-captioned case. 

In the event the decision rendered is unfavorable to any party~ please be advised that any 
party may file an appeal within thirty (30) days from the_ date of the Order to the Department of 
Permits and Development Management. If you require additional information concerning filing 
an appeal, please feel free to contact our appeals clerk at 4J0-887-3391. 

THB:pz 

Enclosure 

Sincerely, 

J~~GEN 
Deputy Zoning Commissioner 
for Baltimore County 

c: John McGrath, Advantage Engineers LLC, 6996 Columbia Gateway Drive, Columbia MD 21046 
Thomas Waniewski, Capital Telecom Acquisition LLC, 1500 Mt. Kemble Avenue, Morristown NJ 
07960 
Marc Harris, Capital Telecom Acquisition LLC, · 1 soo Mt. Kemble Avenue, Morristown NJ 0796 
Safwat Issa, 2030 Cascades Blvd., Kissamee FL 34741 

Jefferson Building I 105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 103 I Towson, Maryland 212041 Phone 410-887-3868 I Fax 410-887-3468 
www.baltimorecountymd.gov 



Petition for Variance 
to the Zo~Commissioner of Baltimore Connfy for the property 
located at I-, :L 6 ,.; ·11e fii.0 lo 
whiehispresentlyzoned~......,......c:::--~~~~~~~~~........,....-e,-~~~~-,-

Deed Reference: _____ I ___ Tax Account # C)_J)_:-_o_~ _q_~cf 7 3 I/ 
This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal 
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto 
and made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s) 
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of the zoning fegulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the following reasons: (indicate 
hardship or practical difficulty.) 
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Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations. 
I, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting , etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning 
regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County. 

'fl-~ -l)bJt, 
Telephone No. 

tfft(IIJ 
Zip Code 

I/We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of 
perjury, that I/we are the legal owner(s) of the property which 
is the subject of this Petition . 

Name - Type or Print 

Signature 

112-£' 
Telephone No. 

2-/DC,3 
Address 

1c0r1:ervi lie 
Zip Code State City . 

Representative to be Contacted: 
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Company 3 51 2_ Name L4 q 7 3 f 0 
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City State Zip Code City State Zip Code 
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This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal 
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto 
and made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s) 
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Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations. 
I, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting , etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning 
regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County. 
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I/We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of 
perjury, that I/we are the legal owner(s) of the property which 
is the subject of this Petition. 

Legal Owner(s): 
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This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal 
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto 
and made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s) 
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GE 
surveying and mapping 

EXHIBIT A 

DESCRIPTION OF 

RAYMONDE. & BETTY LOU ADOLPH PROPERTY 
TAX MAP 60, PARCEL 213 

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 

8-Ht E(ec..to.v, Dr'sfr,c} 
J r-l-f Couv1 c·, /LA1&tY! ,~ Dt sf,,.,; f-

Being a parcel of land conveyed to RAYMOND E. & BETTY LOU ADOLPH by Special Warranty 
Deed from SUN REFINING AND MARKETING COMPANY, a Pennsylvania corporation dated 
May 09, 1984 and recorded on Jun 04, 1984, among the Land Records of Baltimore County, 
Maryland, at Deed Book 6722, Page 818, and being described as follows: 

BEGINNING at a point on the westerly right-of-way of York Road, said point being 687+/­
feet south of the centerline of Ridgely Road; thence, on bearings based upon the Maryland 
State Plane Coordinate Sytem, 

1. S 19° 14'44" E, a distance of 124.56' along said westerly right-of-way; thence, 
2. S 70°38'54" W , a distance of 315.45' to a concrete monument; thence, 
3. N 19° 14' 18" W, a distance of 205.13' to a concrete monument; thence, 
4. N 78°50'41" E, a distance of 11 .32' to an iron pipe; thence, 
5. N 81°51 '06" E, a distance of 122.82' to an iron pipe; thence, 
6. N 04°04'06" E, a distance of 22.75' to an iron pipe; thence, 
7. S 85°49'54" E, a distance of 190.37' to the point of beginning, 

containing 55,490 square feet or 1.27 acres, more or less. 

6285 Hidden Clearing Columbia, MD 21045·4233 email : survey@geomatx.com business: (443) 562-7136 FAX (443) 542-2949 

www.GEOmatx.com Oee-oh-mat-iks) - a company specializing in the acquisition, modeling, analysis, and management of data identified with 

respect to its geographic location. Including, but not limited to: {1} land and hydrographic surveying; (2) boundary 

determination; (3) environmental, resource and asset mapping; and, (4) field data collection for G/5. 
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The Zoning commlssk>ner of BaltimOnJ county, 1J¥ authori­
ty of the Zoning Act and Regulations of Baltimore county Will 
hold a public hearing In Towson, Marytand on the property 
identified herein as follows: 

cae: I 2011-0169-A 
1726 Yori( Rd. 
Wis Yori< Road, 725' S/of centerline of Ridgely Road 
8th Election District - 3rd COUncllmanlc District 
Legal OWller(s): Betty LOii Adolph 
Contract Purchaser. Vincent C8Slero 

Variance: to permit a proposed wireless telecommunica­
tions tower with a setback of 134 feet to a residential prop­
erty llne In lieu of the minimum 200 feet. 
HNrlng: Friday, .lllnuary 7, 2011 llt 9:00 a.m. In Room 
106, COUnty Office Bullcllng. 111 West Chelllpeake Ave­
nue, TOWIOII 21204. 

WIWAM J. WISEMAN, Ill 
Zoning commissioner tor Baltimore county 

NOTES: (1) Hearings are Handicapped ACceSSible; for spe­
cial accommodations Please contact the Zoning commis­
sioner's Office at (410) 887-4386. 

(2) For Information concerning the File and/or Hearing. 
Contact the Zoning Review Office at (410) 887-3391 . 
12/193 December 23 263431 

CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION 

IBIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement was published 

in the following weekly newspaper published in Baltimore County, Md., 

once in each of s~ve weeks, the first publication appearing 

on 12 } 2 3 / , 2ol.S2._. 

;QQ The Jeffersonian 

O Arbutus Times 

O Catonsville Times 

O Towson Tunes 

O Owings Mills Times 

O NE Booster /Reporter 

O North County News 

, 

LEGAL ADVERTISING 



NOTICI OF ZONING 
HEARING 

The zoning commissioner 
of Baltimore county, by au­
thority of the Zoning Act 
and Regulations of Balti-. 
more County will hold a 
public hearing in Towson, 
Maryland on the property 
identified herein as follows: 

case: # 2011-0161-A ' 
13200 Choptank Ave. 
W/side of Choptank Ave­
nue. 535 feet n/east of the 
centerline of Greenbank 
Road 
15th Election District 
6th Councilmanic District 
Legal owner<s): 
Richard Robinson 
Variance: to permit a lot 
with a so foot width In lieu 
of the required 55 feet. 
Hearing: Wednesday, Jan­
uary s. 2011 at 10:00 a.m. 
In Room 104, Jefferson 
Bulldlng. 105 West Chesa­
peake Avenue. Towson 
21204. 

WILLIAM J. WISEMAN, 111 
Zoning Commissioner for 
Baltimore County 

NOTES: (1) Hearings are 
Handicapped Accessible; 
for special accommoda­
tions Please contact the 
zoning commissioner's Of· 
lice at (410) 887-4386. 

(2) For information con­
cerning the File and/or 
Hearing, contact tl)e zoning 
Review Office at (410) 887-
3391 . 
JT 12/655 Dec. ,21 263336 

CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION 

TIIIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement was published 

in the following weekly newspaper published in Baltimore County, Md., 

once in each of SYeee!'l!'live weeks, the first publication appearing 

on {2/ 2-1 / , 20.!.Q_. 

)Q The Jeffersonian 

O Arbutus Times 

O Catonsville Times 

O Towson Times 

O Owings Mills Times 

O NE Booster /Reporter 

O North County News 

LEGAL ADVERTISING 
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DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
ZONING REVIEW 

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS 

The Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the 
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property that is the subject of an 
upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions that require a public hearing , this notice is 
accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the petitioner) and 
placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the County, both at least 
fifteen (15) days before the hearing. 

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied . 
However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements. 
The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising. This advertising is 
due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper. 

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID. 

For Newspaper Advertising: 

Item Number or Case Number: 2o/l- 01 e, CJ - A 
Petitioner: j C1p1h I =re:1 eco;V1 P,..C&_VT51 h -"/J , LL( 

J 

Please Forward Advertising Bill to: 

Name: I ,5 £.-, " tJ,, ) b. .e5 

Address: J ~ ~ 3 '( TG--\ 0 tq_ rr.5 

(1\0 

Telephone: 

Revised 2/20/98 - SCJ 
-9-



CERTIFICATE OF POSTING 
ATTENTION: KRISTEN MATHHEWS 
DATE: 12/21/2010 
Case Number: 2011-0169-A 
Petitioner I Developer: SEAN HUGHES, ESQ.-CAPITAL TELECOM 
ACQUISITION,LLC 
Date of Hearing (Closing): JANUARY 7, 2011 

This is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s) 
required by law were posted conspicuously on the property located at: 
1726 YORK ROAD 

The sign(s) were posted on: DECEMBER 21, 2010 

ZONING NOTICE 
CASE # .lOl l·W,9-A 

A PUBLIC HEARING Will BE KELD BY 
THE ZONING COMMISSIONER 

IN TOWSON, MD Linda O'Keefe 
(Printed Name of Sign Poster) 

523 Penny Lane 
(Street Address of Sign Poster) 

Hunt Valley, Maryland 21030 
(City, State, Zip of Sign Poster) 

410 - 666- 5366 
(Telephone Number of Sign Poster) 



JAMES T. SM ITH. JR . 
County Executive 

BALTIMORE COUNTY 
MARYLAND 

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING 

TIMOTHY M. KOT ROCO. Director 
Department of Permits and 
Deve lopment Management 

December 2, 2010 

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations of 
Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified herein as 
follows: 

CASE NUMBER: 2011-0169-A 
1726 York Road 
W/s York Road, 725' S/of centerline of Ridgely Road 
81

h Election District - 3 rd Councilmanic District 
Legal Owners: Betty Lou Adolph 
Contract Purchaser: Vincent Casiero 

Variance to permit a proposed wireless telecommunications tower with a setback of 134 feet to 
a residential property line in lieu of the minimum 200 feet. 

Hearing: Friday, January 7, 2011 at 9:00 a.m. in Room 106, County Office Building, 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Towson 21204 '-4 !/1/ ,,, ·' 

i 0 u(-r-ot:L> 
l!..,t 

Timothy Kotroco 
Director 

TK:kl 

C: Sean Hughes, 6339 Ten Oaks Road, Clarksville 21029 
Vincent Casiero, 1500 Mt. Kemble Avenue, Morristown NJ 07960 
Betty Lou Adolph , 1726 York Road , Lutherville 21093 
Bert Stern, 1500 Mt. Kemble Avenue, #203, Morrison NJ 07960 

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN 
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY THURSDAY, DECEMBER 23, 2010. 

(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL ACCOMMODATIONS 
PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE AT 410-887-4386. 

(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT THE 
ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391. 

Zoning Rev iew I County Offi ce 13 uilding 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue. Room 111 I Towson, Mary land 212041 Phone 410-887-3391 I Fax 410-887-3048 

www. bal ti morecoun tymd .gov 



TO: PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY 
Thursday, December 23, 2010 Issue - Jeffersonian 

Please forward billing to: 
Sean Hughes 
6339 Ten Oaks Road, Ste. 305 
Clarksville, MD 21029 

443-542-9008 

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING 

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations 
of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified 
herein as follows : 

CASE NUMBER: 2011-0169-A 
1726 York Road 
Wis York Road , 725' S/of centerline of Ridgely Road 
81

h Election District - 3rct Councilmanic District 
Legal Owners: Betty Lou Adolph 
Contract Purchaser: Vincent Casiero 

Variance to permit a proposed wireless telecommunications tower with a setback of 134 feet to 
a residential property line in lieu of the minimum 200 feet. 

Hearing: Friday, January 7, 2011 at 9:00 a.m. in Room 106, County Office Building , 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Towson 21204 

ILLI - S AN Ill 
ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY 

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL 
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S 
OFFICE AT 410-887-4386. 

(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT 
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391. 
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valmont~ 
STRUCTURES 

October 6, 2010 

Mr. Scott Von Rein 
Capital Telecom, LLC 
1500 Mt. Kemble, Suite 203 
Morristown, NJ 07960 

Reference: 120' Portable Base Pole 
Site Name: Lutherville I Baltimore County 
Address: 1726 York Road, Lutherville, MD 21093 

Dear Mr. Von Rein: 

Thank you for your inquiry concerning tower design codes and practices as they relate to 
your tower designs in Lutherville, MD. 

Valmont has been designing and building guyed, self-supporting towers and monopoles 
since the early 1950's. During this time, we have sold thousands of structures ranging in 
height from as little as 50' high to in excess of 1400'. These structures were individually 
engineered to accommodate the loading requirements imparted by the design windspeed, 
ice considerations , antenna loading, and other factors dictated by the national code 
requirements existing at the time the tower was built. 

The ANSlfflA-222-G-2005 Standard represents the latest refinement of specific minimum 
requirements for tower engineers and manufacturers to follow to help assure that the tower 
structure and its foundations are designed to meet the most realistic conditions for local 
weather while assuring that the tower is designed to stringent factors of safety. This tower 
is designed to 90 MPH (no ice) and 40 MPH (3/4" ice) Basic W ind Speed per ANSI/TIA-
222-G-2005 with Class II and Exposure B criteria. 

The "G" version of the code incorporates an escalating wind factor based on tower height. 
Thus 90 mph is the basic design windspeed at the 1 O meter height. This speed is then 
increased in stages up the tower. "Meeting the code" implies that the design quoted has all 
of the code requirements for safety factors intact at the windspeed specified. Thus, the 
ultimate survival speed would be considerably higher. Again, adding ice to the design 
loading also adds a further safety factor, in effect, to the final tower strength. 

PETITIONER' S s 
EXHIBIT NO. 



valmont 
STRUCTURES 

While failure is extremely rare in any kind of tower, it is especially so for monopoles and 
self-supporting towers. In fact, only if a monopole were subjected to a direct hit from a 
tornado or the severest of hurricanes would failure be predicted. 

We are aware of very few instances of monopole failure. The most common mode of 
failure would be in the middle region of the monopole, with the upper portion of the 
monopole remaining connected and "bowing over" against the base of the pole. The fact 
that the wind is normally greater on the upper portion of the structure contributes to the 
likelihood of this type of failure. Thus, if a failure condition is reached, it should be reached 
in the upper middle region of the monopole first. This pole has a theoretical break point 
incorporated into the design giving it a 40' fall zone. 

Needles~ to say, the engineering codes which govern tower and monopole designs are 
extremely conservative. Monopoles are designed for extreme wind conditions, and even 
under these extreme conditions, stringent factors of safety are required . 

As Chief Engineer of the company and a registered P.E. in 47 states, I oversee all 
engineering and applications of our towers. Valmont Structures is an AISC approved shop. 
All Valmont Structures welders are AWS qualified. Mathematical and physical tests are 
performed routinely on tower sections and designs as required. Our total design, engineer 
and build process has been quality audited by our customers including public utilities, 
telephone companies, government agencies and of course AISC. 

We trust the above and the attached will be helpful to you. If you should need anything 
else, please let us know at your convenience. 

Sincerely, 

William R. Heiden Il l 
Senior Project Engineer 
Extension #5243 



Federal Aviation A tration 
Air Traffic Airspace Branch, ASW-520 
2601 Meacham Blvd. 
Fort Worth, TX 76137-0520 

Issued Date: 07/07/2010 

Aeronautical Study No. 
2010-AEA-2271-0E 

Shannon L. Croley 
Capital Telecom, LLC 
1500 Mt. Kemble Avenue 
Suite 203 

PETITIONER'S 

EXHIBIT NO. 

Morristown, NJ 07960 

** DETERMINATION OF NO HAZARD TO AIR NAVIGATION** 

The Federal Aviation Administration has conducted an aeronautical study under the provisions of 49 U.S.C., 
Section 44718 and if applicable Title 14 of the Code of Federal Regulations, part 77, concerning: 

Structure: 
Location: 
Latitude: 
Longitude: 
Heights: 

Antenna Tower (Flagpole Lutherville - Citgo) 
Lutherville, MD 
39-25-41.03N NAD 83 
76-37-18.03W 
120 feet above ground level (AGL) 
490 feet above mean sea level (AMSL) 

This aeronautical study revealed that the structure does not exceed obstruction standards and would not be a 
hazard to air navigation provided the following condition(s), if any, is(are) met: 

It is required that FAA Form 7460-2, Notice of Actual Construction or Alteration, be completed and returned to 
this office any time the project is abandoned or: 

__ At least 10 days prior to start of construction (7460-2, Part I) 
_X_ Within 5 days after the construction reaches its greatest height (7460-2, Part II) 

Based on this evaluation, marking and lighting are not necessary for aviation safety. However, if marking 
and/or lighting are accomplished on a voluntary basis, we recommend it be installed and maintained in 
accordance with FAA Advisory circular 70/7460-1 K Change 2. 

This determination expires on 01/07/2012 unless: 

(a) extended, revised or terminated by the issuing office. 
(b) the construction is subject to the licensing authority of the Federal Communications Commission 

(FCC) and an application for a construction permit has been filed, as required by the FCC, within 
6 months of the date of this determination. In such case, the determination expires on the date 
prescribed by the FCC for completion of construction, or the date the FCC denies the application. 

NOTE: REQUEST FOR EXTENSION OF THE EFFECTIVE PERIOD OF THIS DETERMINATION MUST 
BEE-FILED AT LEAST 15 DAYS PRIOR TO THE EXPIRATION DATE. AFTER RE-EVALUATION 
OF CURRENT OPERATIONS IN THE AREA OF THE STRUCTURE TO DETERMINE THAT NO 

Page 1 of 3 



SIGNIFICANT AERONAUTICA 
. ELIGIBLE FOR ONE EXTENSI 

GES HA VE OCCURRED, YO 
OF THE EFFECTIVE PERIOD . 

TERMINATION MAY BE 

This determination is based, in part, on the foregoing description which includes specific coordinates , heights, 
frequency(ies) and power. Any changes in coordinates , heights, and frequencies or use of greater power will 
void this determination. Any future construction or alteration , including increase to heights, power, or the 
addition of other transmitters, requires separate notice to the FAA. 

This determination does include temporary construction equipment such as cranes, derricks, etc., which may be 
used during actual construction of the structure. However, this equipment shall not exceed the overall heights as 
indicated above. Equipment which has a height greater than the studied structure requires separate notice to the 
FAA. 

This determination concerns the effect of this structure on the safe and efficient use of navigable airspace 
by aircraft and does not relieve the sponsor of compliance responsibilities relating to any law, ordinance, or 
regulation of any Federal, State, or local government body. 

A copy of this determination will be forwarded to the Federal Communications Commission (FCC) because the 
structure is subject to their licensing authority. 

If we can be of further assistance, please contact our office at (781) 23 8-7522. On any future correspondence 
concerning this matter, please refer to Aeronautical Study Number 2010-AEA-2271-0E. 

Signature Control No: 709740-128016996 
Suzanne Dempsey 
Technician 

Attachment( s) 
Frequency Data 

cc: FCC 

(DNE ) 
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MA .RYLAND 

DATE: 

TO: 

FROM: 

SUBJECT: 

Interoffice Correspondence 

November 4, 2010 

Colleen Kelley, Development Manager 
Department of Permits and Development Management 

Tower Review Committee ~ I!. /)',4_ 
New Tower- Capital Telecom - 1726 York Rd 

The Tower Review Committee (TRC) met on September 28, 2010, to discuss an 
application submitted by Capital Telecom on September 8, 2010. In reference to Capital 
Telecom's application, the committee is making the following advisory comments to the 
Development Review Committee (DRC) in accordance with section 426.4 of the 
Baltimore County Zoning Regulations, and in reference to the proposed construction of a 
new 120 ft telecommunications tower. The structure is to be located on property owned 
by Randolph E. and Betty Lou Adolph, at 1726 York Rd, Lutherville, MD, 21093, 
Council District #3. 

~ Antennas should be placed on existing towers, buildings, and structures, including 
those of public utilities, where feasible . 

Findings: We, the TRC, agree that Capital Telecom has provided all requested 
information to the TRC to effectively demonstrate that no other co-location opportunities 
exists in or around their search ring that would suffice in providing the tower's anchor 
tenant Clearwire, the coverage they require in the intended area. The total height planned 
by Capital Telecom for their new monopole tower structure is 120 ft, including all 
appurtenances. 

~ If a tower must be built, the tower should be: Constructed to accommodate at least 
three providers. 

Findings: Capital Telecom has shown, in supplemental drawings submitted to the 
TRC along with their application, that their proposed monopole tower will be constructed 
to support antennas for at least (2) two other wireless service providers in addition to 
Clearwire. Capital Telecom has informed the TRC that they are reaching out to 
Lightsquared, a wireless service provider who is expanding into the Baltimore market, as 
well as to other carriers who in order to achieve additional coverage capacity may be 
interested in co-locating on the proposed tower upon Capital Telecom obtaining approval 
to construct it. 

PETITIONER'S 

EXHIBIT NO. 7 Page 1 of 3 



Subject: New Wireless Tower Application 11/04/10 
1726 York Rd ( Capital Telecom-Lutherville) 

~ Erected in a medium or high intensity commercial zone when available. 

Findings: The proposed site is primarily in a BL (Business Local) zoned location, 
with adjacent commercial and residentia,l property zoning. Per construction drawings, 
aerial photography, and other information presented to the TRC by Capital Telecom, the 
proposed tower does not meet the 200 ft setback rule on all sides, at a distance of 133-134 
ft away from a school property zoned residential. Therefore, a hearing for special 
exception according to Section 502.1 standards is required. 

Capital Telecom presented supplemental information regarding the design and integrity 
of the proposed tower structure and its foundation, stating that in the extremely rare event 
of failure due to severe winds, etc, there is a theoretical breakpoint incorporated into the 
tower's design, giving it a fall zone of 40 ft, which is significantly less than its actual 
height. 

~ Located and designed to minimize its visibility from residential and transitional zone. 

Findings: Based on the site survey and information presented, we find that the 
visual impact of Capital Telecom's concealed, flagless-flagpole designed, 120 ft 
telecommunications tower, in the proposed location of 1726 York Road in Lutherville, 
will be satisfactorily minimized from the community view. The TRC suggested, however, 
that Capital Telecom add to its design some landscaping along the exterior fence around 
their compound to further screen the site for improving its appearance. Capital Telecom 
was also advised to contact County Landscape Architect, A very Harding, for a review of 
their landscaping plan as part of their variance review. 

Conclusion 

Based on the above findings, the TRC agreed that the site is necessary, as a new 120 ft 
telecommunications tower in the proposed location would serve to improve wireless 
signal strength for thousands of potential Clearwire customers in the area by providing a 
microwave link to their surrounding sites, and may increase coverage capacity for 
possible future co-locating tenants. Also, the site would meet all of the requirements of 
Section-426, and allow for needed emergency and non-emergency communications for 
their customers in the area. 

Therefore, by a unanimous decision, the Tower Review Committee recommends the 
construction of a new 120 ft Capital Telecom telecommunications tower; however, a 
review for variance is required. 

Page 2 of 3 



• 
Subject: New Wireless Tower Application 

1726 York Rd (Capital Telecom-Lutherville) 

Tower Review Committee 

Richard A. Bohn, Tower Coordinator 
Curtis Murray, Office of Planning 
Harry Wujek, Community Member TRC 
Richard Sterba, OIT Representative 

11/04/10 

cc: Donald Rascoe, Deputy Director, Permits and Development Management 
Sean Hughes, S. Hughes Law c/o Capital Telecom 
Sabrina Chase, Baltimore County Office of Law 
Robert Stradling, Director, Baltimore County Office of Information Technology 
celltower Administrator 

Page 3 of3 
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RE: PETITION FOR VARIAN CE * BEFORE THE 

* 

1726 York Road; W /S of York Road, 
725 ' S of c/line of Ridgely Road 
gth Election & 3rd Councilmanic Districts 
Legal Owner(s): Betty Lou Adolph 
Contract Purchaser(s): Capital Telecom 
Acquistions, LLC 

Petitioner(s) 

* * * * * * 

* ZONING COMMISSIONER 

* FOR 

* BALTIMORE COUNTY 

* 2011-169-A 

* * * * * 
ENTRY OF APPEARANCE 

* 

Pursuant to Baltimore County Charter § 524.1, please enter the appearance of People's 

Counsel for Baltimore County as an interested party in the above-captioned matter. Notice 

should be sent of any hearing dates or other proceedings in this matter and the passage of any 

preliminary or final Order. All panies should copy People' s Counsel on all correspondence sent 

and all documentation filed in the case. 

RECEIVED 

.. ,._ 08 Z • 

..... ··----.. ...::] 

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN 
People' s Counsel for Baltimore County 

~~/. ~ ,;2~t,.i 
CAROLE S. DEMILIO 
Deputy People's Counsel 
Jefferson Building, Room 204 
105 West Chesapeake Avenue 
Towson, MD 21204 
(410) 887-2188 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 8th day of December, 2010, a copy of the foregoing 

Entry of Appearance was mailed to Bert Stern, 1500 Mt. Kemble, Suite 203 , Morristown, NJ 

07960 and Sean Hughes, Esquire, 6339 Ten Oaks Road, Clarksville, MD 21029, Attorney for 

Petitioner( s ). 

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN 
People ' s Counsel for Baltimore County 



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 

TO: George Klunk, Interim Director 
Department of Permits and 
Development Management 

DATE: December 10, 2010 

FROM: Jeff Mayhew 
(Acting) Director, Office of Planning 

SUBJECT: 1 726 York Road 

INFORMATION: 

Item Number: 11-169 

RECEIVED 

DEC 13 2010 

ZONING COMMISSIONER 

Petitioner: 

Zoning: 

Vincent Casiero: Capital Telecom Acquisition, LLC. 

BL 

Requested Action: Variance 

The petitioner requests a variance from Section 426.6.A. l of the BCZR to permit a proposed wireless 
communication tower with a setback of 131 feet to a residential property in lieu of the minimum required 
200 feet. 

SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS: 
The Office of Planning does not oppose the petitioner' s request for a variance from Section 426.6.A.l of 
the BCZR to permit a proposed wireless communication tower with a setback of 134'3" to a residential 
property in lieu of the minimum required 200 feet. According to the petitioner' s site plan the proposed 
wireless communication tower is to be a 120-foot stealth flag pole structure with internal antennas. The 
Office of Planning requests that a flag be actually flown from the structure to give it a more realistic 
appearance. 

For further information concerning the matters stated here in, please contact Jessie Bialek at 410-887-
3480. 

W:\DEVREV\ZAC\ZACs 2011 \ 11-1 69.doc 



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 

Inter-Office Correspondence 

TO: Zoning Commissioner' s Office 

RECEIVED 

DEC 2 3 2010 

ZONING COMMISSIONER 

FROM: Dave Lykens, DEPRM - Development Coordination 

DATE: December 22, 2010 

SUBJECT: Zoning Item # 11-169-A 
Address 1726 York Road 

(Adolph Property) 

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of November 15, 2010. 

_x_ The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management offers 
the following comments on the above-referenced zoning item: 

_x_ Development of this property must comply with the Forest 
Conservation Regulations (Sections 33-6-101 through 33-6-122 of the 
Baltimore County Code). 

Reviewer: Glenn Shaffer Date: December 6, 2010 

9:47:04 AMC:\DOCUME- 1\pzook\LOCALS- 1\Temp\XPgrpwise\ZAC 11-169-A 1726 York Road.doc 
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JAMES T. SMITH, JR. 
County Executive 

Betty Lou Adolph 
1 726 York Road 
Lutherville, Maryland 21093 

Dear Ms . Adolph: 

BALTIMORE COUNTY 
MARYLAND 

RE: 20l1-0169-A Case Number, 1726 York Road 

TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO, Director 
Department of Permits and 
Development Management 

December 28, 2010 

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing ONLY by the Bureau of Zoning 
Review, Department of Pennits and Development Management (PDM) on November 8, 2010. This letter 
is not an approval, but only a NOTIFICATION. 

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several approval 
agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments submitted thus far 
from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not intended to indicate the 
appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all parties (zoning commissioner, 
attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems with regard to the proposed improvements 
that may have a bearing on this case. All comments will be placed in the permanent case file . 

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact the 
commenting agency. 

WCR:rjc 
Enclosures 

c: People 's Counsel 

W. Carl Richards, Jr. 
Supervisor, Zoning Review 

Ben Stern 1500 Mt. Kemble#203 Morristown NJ 07960 
Vincent Casiero 1500 Mt. Kemble Morristown NJ 07960 
Law Office Sean Hughes 6339 Ten Oaks Rd. Clarksville Md. 21029 

Zoning Review I County Office Building 
I l I West Chesapeake Avenue, Room J 11 I Towson, ~laryland 21204 J Phone 410-887-339 l i Fax 410-887-3048 

www.haltimorecounty1nd.gov/pdm 



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 

Inter-Office Correspondence 

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco 

FROM: Dave Lykens, DEPRM - Development Coordination 

DATE: LEAVE BLANK 

SUBJECT: Zoning Item 
Address 

# 11-169-A 
1726 York Road 
(Adolph Property) 

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of November 15, 2010. 

__ The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management has no 
comments on the above-referenced zoning item. 

X The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management offers 
the following comments on the above-referenced zoning item: 

__ Development of the property must comply with the Regulations for the 
Protection of Water Quality, Streams, Wetlands and Floodplains (Sections 
33-3-101 through 33-3-120 of the Baltimore County Code). 

X Development of this property must comply with the Forest 
Conservation Regulations (Sections 33-6-101 through 33-6-122 of the 
Baltimore County Code). 

__ Development of this property must comply with the Chesapeake Bay 
Critical Area Regulations (Sections 33-2-101 through 33-2-1004, and 
other Sections, of the Baltimore County Code). 

Additional Comments: 

Reviewer: Glenn Shaffer Date: December 6, 2010 

S:\Devcoord\ l ZAC-Zoning Petitions\ZAC 2011\ZAC 11-169-A.doc 
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JAMES T. SMITH, JR. 
County Executive 

Betty Lou Adolph 
1726 Yark Road 
Lutherville, Maryland 21093 

Dear Ms. Adolph: 

BALTIMORE COUNTY 
MARYLAND 

RE: 2011-0169-A Case Number, 1726 York Road 

TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO, Director 
Department of Permits and 
Development Management 

December 28, 2010 

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing ONLY by the Bureau of Zoning 
Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on November 8, 2010. This letter 
is not an approval, but only a NOTIFICATION. 

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists ofrepresentatives from several approval 
agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments submitted thus far 
from the members of the ZAC are attached . These comments are not intended to indicate the 
appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all parties (zoning commissioner, 
attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems with regard to the proposed improvements 
that may have a bearing on this case. All comments wiH be placed in the permanent case file . 

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact the 
commenting agency. 

WCR:rjc 
Enclosures 

c: People's Counsel 

W. Carl Richards, Jr. 
Supervisor, Zoning Review 

Ben Stern 1500 Mt. Kemble#203 Morristown NJ 07960 
Vincent Casiero 1500 Mt. Kemble Morristown NJ 07960 
Law Office Sean Hughes 6339 Ten Oaks Rd. Clarksville Md. 21029 

Zoning Review I County Office Building 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 I Towson, Maryland 212041 Phone 410-887-339 l j Fax 410-887-3048 

W\VW.baltimorecountymd.gov/pdm 



l'tre Uepartment 

700 East Joppa Road 
Towson, Maryland 21286-5500 

Tel : 410-887-4500 

November 24, 2010 

DeptofPDM 
Room 111, County Office Building 
111 West Chesapeake Ave. 
Towson, MD 21204 
MS #1105 

Atttention Kristen Matthews 

---------- - - - ----- ,/ 

1es T. Smith, J,:. County Executive 
John J Hohman, Chief 

The Fire Marshal's office has no comment on the folllowingzoning cases: 

2011-0159-A, 2011-0160-A, 2011-0161-A, 2011-0162-A, 2011-0163-A, 2011-0163-A, 
2011-0165-A, 2011-0166-A, 2011-0 -167-A, 2011-0168-SPH, 2011-0169-A, 2011-0170-A 
2011-0171-XA, 2011-0172-A, 2011-0173-SPH, 2011-0174-A, 2011-0175-A, 
2011-0176-SPH, 2011-0177-A, 2011-0178-A, 2~11-0179-A. 

Thank you, 

Steven u 1ck, Fire Marshal 
Baltimore County Fire Department 
Office of the Fire Marshal 
410-887-4880 

Visit the County's Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info 

Printed on Recycled Paper 
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Ant.l.1,:iny G. Drown, f ,I.. O ot•£!7'1?(Jr 

Ms. Kristen Matthews. 
Baltimore County Office of 

s 
~E}~!!igiJ,v~y H~vcrley K. Swo.l.11J-$IH.k:y, Ser.:rn lwr[/ 

Nc-: il .J. Pecler~en.Adm.i.ni>,f.ra./-01· 

MARYL/\ND DF.PIIRiMENT OF T~11\NSPORTr,TION 

Date: ~o"\f. 24 cO IO 
I 

RE: Baltimore County 

PAGE 11 / 23 

Permits and Development Management 
County Office Building, Room 109 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

Item No. 2t>\\-0\4.i~-.J\ 

M't.> 4';:>[Yo\L~ ~A,;,) 
\72(p Yotz.¥--°ROAt) 

U"Pli)...L\a..~c:oM .Ac.Q,l\c-,,1not-J 
VA.\1...,~'-X\:. - . 

Dear Ms. Matthews: 

We have reviewed the site plan to accompany petition for variance on the subject of the above 
captioned, whlch was received on\ \/2.?p!)..tO. A field inspectio1J and internaJ review reveals that 
an entrance onto ~\}.o.S t ~ consistent w11l1 current State Highway Administration guidelines is 
not required. Therefore, SHA has no objection to approval fod7 2b Yori..~ Rb , Case 
Number 20 ~ \- 0\lo-~..=__A.. 

Shou.ld you have any questions regarding this matter feel free to contact Michael Bailey at 
410-545-5593 or 1-800-876-4742 extension 5593 . Also, you may email him at 
(mbailey@sha.state.md.us). Thank you for your attention. 

SDF/MB 

Very truly yours, 

llikJ)?_k~ 
j'.i,;Steven D. Foster, Chj;\ 

Engineer ing Access Permits 
Division 

Cc: Mr. David Malkowski , District Engineer, SHA 
Mr. Michael Pasquariello, Utility Engineer, SHA 

My tl)ll)t.,hnM) n\rrnhm·/1.r.,11-frt,\¢ n1.1111hcr i,; 

Marylm,.rl l l.do.71 8r.·1"1.1icr,· fo·r lm.V(l'i.r(i(l H ea·t'infl or ~h. 1..800. 7;:lij,22,58 St.atcwldc Tull Free 

SltcN Adclm~s: i Oi Nodh Cnlvcr t. SLrct·L • B1il.li.mon\ MH.r_v.lm1d 21202 , J>//.CJw: 4.1 O.MG.0300 • \\ww,61,r,t. m:i.rylruid.gov 



BAL Tl MORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 

TO: 

FROM: 

Timothy M. Kotroco, Director , 
Department of Permits & 
Development Management 

Dennis A. Keni;?f~y, Supervisor 
Bureau of Development Plans 
Review 

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting 
For November 29, 2010 
Item Nos. 2011-160, 161, 162, 163, 
164, 165, 166, 167, 168, 169, 170, 
171 , 173, 174, 175, 177, 178 and 179 

DATE: November 29, 2010 

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject- · 
zoning items, and we have no comments. 

DAK:CEN:cab 
cc: File 
G:\DevPlanRev\ZAC -No Comments\ZAC-11292010 -NO COMMENTS.doc 



TO: 

FROM: 

SUBJECT: 

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 

George Klunk, Interim Director 
Department of Permits and 
Development Management 

Jeff Mayhew 
(Acting) Director, Office of Planning 

1 726 York Road 

DATE: December IO, 2010 

INFORMATION: 

Item Number: 11-169 

Petitioner: Vincent Casiero: Capital Telecom Acquisition, LLC. 

Zoning: BL 

Requested Action: Variance 

lN31,'j30 \IN\IIN lN31,'jdQ131\30 
ON\I Sl1Wl:l3d ~O ld30 

moz ·t 1 J3a 
03/\13~38 

The petitioner requests a variance from Section 426.6.A.1 of the BCZR to permit a proposed wireless 
communication tower with a setback of 131 feet to a residential property in lieu of the minimum required 
200 feet. 

SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS: 
The Office of Planning does not oppose the petitioner's request for a variance from Section 426.6.A. l of 
the BCZR to permit a proposed wireless communication tower with a setback of 134'3" to a residential 
property in lieu of the minimum required 200 feet. According to the petitioner's site plan the proposed 
wireless communication tower is to be a 120-foot stealth flag pole structure with internal antennas. The 
Office of Planning requests that a flag be actually flown from the structure to give it a_ more realistic 
appearance. 

For further information concerning the matters stated here in, please contact Jessie Bialek at 410-887-
3480. 

W:\DEVREV\ZAC\ZACs 2011 \ 11-1 69.doc 



CASE NAME {7 2(, iort(.. \, 
PLEASE PRINT CLEARLY CASE NUMBER ~o \ ( - l':,9 A 

DATE ( - 2 .... I ( 

PETITIONER'S SIGN-IN SHEET 

NAME ADDRESS CITY, STA TE, ZIP E-MAIL 
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.) 
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Case No.: lD { \- \lg~ A 
Exhibit Sheet 

Petitioner/Developer Protestant 

No. I 7:·t~ ~l4;V\ 
No.2 {_3') B';p~ l)f W~ 

"lA, 2<3, 1-C-
No. 3 

f I 

Au~ i,J5 $_,e- MJp 
No.4 \3a.lto1>n ~: t1vl'tS 

No. 5 ~ - J Av\ vvtont-

No. 6 
~AA-~ 

No. 7 
1;'-V~, Ra-v~~ C~M. -
~ 

No. 8 

No. 9 

No.10 

No. 11 

No.12 



John McGrath Bio 

John McGrath is the Division Manager of Advantage Engineers, LLC's Columbia, MD office. 

Advantage Engineers, LLC provides environmental, geotechnical, civil, structural and electrical 

engineering and related consulting services to the wireless industry in the Mid-Atlantic region 

from six offices in Maryland, Pennsylvania and New Jersey. 

Mr. McGrath has over 20 years experience in the engineering and construction industry and has 

held senior positions in large national and international engineering firms. For the past 15 years 

Mr. McGrath has been involved with the sitting, development and construction of wireless 

communications facilities and networks. He has managed the design and construction of 

hundreds of communications towers in the Mid-Atlantic region and is familiar with building 

codes, zoning regulations, and construction methods. 

PETITIONER'S 
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Thomas Waniewski 

Thomas Waniewski , Principal , has worked in the wireless industry for close to 13 years in site acquisition , program 
management and executive level positions on the landlord and vendor section of the industry. 

Prior to joining Capital Telecom, LLC, Thomas developed the outsourced marketing component for Capital Telecom 
under the Stratus Telecom name. Capital Telecom purchased Stratus in April of 2009. Prior to Stratus, Thomas was 
the COO of Wireless Enterprises in Baltimore, MD. Wireless Enterprises was comprised of over 100 employees 
engaged in site development and IT services. 

Thomas holds a joint MBA/JD degree from Temple University and an undergraduate degree from the Wharton School 
at the University of Pennsylvania in Finance with a concentration in Real Estate. To contact Thomas directly please 
feel free to call Capital Telecom or email him at twaniewski@CapitalTelecomSites.com. 

PETITIONER'S 

EXHIBIT NO. 2 (3 



SAFWAT ISSA 

Safwat Issa 
Phone: 651-786-9847 Email: safwat.issa@clearwire.com 

PROFILE More than IO years of experience in telecom cellular career, RF design, optimization, 
performance, measurement, Site acceptance and frequency planning in different projects national and 
international with strong hands-on experience in different technologies (GSM, CDMA and WiMAX) 

EXPERIENCE 

MAR. '07 - Present, WiMAX RF design Engineer (Contractor) 
4G Clearwire (CLEAR) in BA WA (Baltimore and Washington DC Market) 
• RF design for Baltimore and DC Sprint WiMAX Network then Clearwire.(Clear) 
• Using planning tools Planet, Capesso in WiMAX design , frequency planning, Pop count .. etc. 
• Generating Clearwire weekly, monthly reports, delta maps and PreQual 
• Using Google Earth, Street & Trips .. etc. for coverage presentation POI layout. 
• Using Clrearvision database in tracking, t1pdating and reviewing cand, site, project status. 
• Working with Backhaul team, SA vendors, Construction companies to meet objective deadlines. 
• Reviewing Construction Drawings and verifying if they meet RF specification. 
• Site walks with all teams to square any addressed issue prior construction. 
• Site acceptance after reviewing site closeouts, sweeps and RF installation. 
• Working with performance team, troubleshooting and resolving customer complains. 

JAN. '07 - MAR. '07, CDMA RF design Engineer (Contractor) 
Cricket Communications. A66 Project (Minneapolis - Minnesota) 
• Planet EV Model tuning for MSP different Morphologies before primarily design 
• RF preliminary design , candidate evaluation and selection. 
• Site acquisition, candidates selection, validation 
• Coordination with acquisition team to acquire best candidates that meet the prim design 
• Site visit, friendly candidates audit to verify available height to accommodate new antenna 
• Used Planet EV coverage prediction, tuned to achieve best coverage 

JUN. '06 - DEC. '06, RF Engineer (Contractor) 
Aircom-Inc US different projects 
• RF design lead, site acquisition and optimization for Cable & Wireless (Kingston - Jamaica) 

o RF design of new Nortel sites to meet marketing plan along with customers complains 
o Site acquisition , candidates selection, validation 
o Global cleanups and site database audits 
o Traffic analysis as a part of planning capacity sites 
o Neighbors' addition and cleanups for new sites. 

• Managed 3 model tuning projects for T-Mobile in (Detroit-MI, Cleveland-OH, and Memphis-TN) 
o Specified different morphologies urban, suburban, and rural. Choose optimum CW sites. 
o Located antenna position, assigning frequencies for transmitters, receivers 
o Specified optimum drive test route prior to measurement 
o Managed drive test teams, coordinated with land-lord , crane, tower crews companies 
o Data collection and analysis after drive test, verified and reports 

FEB. '06 - MAY. '06, Project Management/Coordination (Contractor) 
Rogers Wireless -Largest Canadian GSM Ericsson operator (Toronto - PETITIONER'S 

EXHIBIT NO. 2-z 



SAFWAT ISSA 
• Reviewed and processed RF, civil , installation work orders related to network expansion 
• "Channel-Add" of antenna, feeders , duplexer Release Order and coordinated with contractors 
• Ordered materials and responsible for tracking them and delivery 
• Tracked & supervised the project progress & updated the Management with weekly/monthly status 
• Coordinated with site tech and engineering team to come up with solution for problematic issues 
• Participated in UMTS (HSDPA) project 
• Resolved deficiency issues related with "Channel-Add" 

JUN. '05 - OCT. '05, RF Planning (Leading Consultant) 
Aircom International-Nokia GC project (Tehran - Iran) 
• Planned Nokia new phase sites for capacity and level improvement of TCI network 
• Performed RF surveys, antennas, propagation models, TSS and drive-test 
• Frequency planning (SFH) new planned sites with neighbor adjustment. 
• Created templates of macro, micro and indoor sites 
• Initial optimization for new and surrounding sites 
• Studied traffic, drive-test data, statistics and customers complains for network densification 
• Created database tool to compile and easily monitor amended statistics 

DEC. '04 - MAR. '05, RF Planning (Consultant) 
Wataniya Telecom. (Male - Maldives) 
• Planned nominal Wataniya new network allover Maldives Islands 
• Performed RF and technical site surveys 
• Performed drive-test and audited competitor network performance 
• Frequency planned (BBH) the new network 
• Developed a MS access database to control new sites plan, survey and civil work 
• Trained local staff up to the satisfactory level to takeover work 

APR. '04 - NOV. '04, RF Planning and Optimization Manager (Contractor) 
Asia-Cell , (Kurdistan - Iraq) 
• Managed, led and specified rolls of RF locals and expatriates team in AsiaCell west region 
• Set-up work process, procedure and followed up to control the work flow 
• Reported network progress and performance to the CTO and co-ordination with vendor 
• Planned AsiaCell west region major roads and cities. Ongoing redesigned to achieve best C/I 
• Performed RF surveys, site acceptance, drive-test audited and optimized cell parameters 
• Implemented and tuned Non-Uniform SFH frequency plan for existing sites and new ones 
• Resolved optimization troubleshoots issues such as jammers 

AUG. '03 - APR. '04, RF Optimization (Contractor) 
Motorola International (Karachi - Pakistan) 
• Planned basic frequency plan for new sites and network Non-Uniform SFH IOS freq plans 
• RF feature implementation 
• Parameter and discrepancy audits 
• Performed TEMS drive-test regular, occasional when requested and when new sites integration 
• Evaluated, optimized, fine tuned and audited Motorola GSM cell parameters and neighbors 
• Monitored and analyzed Motorola OMC-R statistics 
• Coached and trained local staff to take over 
• Studied traffic and recommendation of upgrade or downgrade accordingly 
• Improved network main KPI's , (OCR statistics from 2.3% down to 0.7%) 

JUL. '99 - JUL. '03, RF Optimization Junior/Senior Eng (Permanent) 
Orange-France Telecom, MobiNil (Alexandria - Egypt) 
• Redesigned antenna actions, tilted and azimuth to achieve optimum coverage 
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.. 
SAFWAT ISSA 

• completed different frequency plan (BBH, SFH, Non hopping techniques) 
• Audited & cleaned up network parameters to improve network quality on cell , site & BSC scale 
• Added, deleted and corrected different types of neighbor relations 
• Analyzed traffic, blocking resulting in solutions either by antenna redesign or upgrade 
• Covered special events, ceremonies and resorts from coverage and traffic prospective 
• Regular and occasional "drive-test" campaigns, new sites integration, special events cover 
• Monitored daily stats, filtered worst cells, analyzed , provided recommendation & follow-up 
• Implemented new techniques in retrieving raw data extracted OMC 
• Provided weekly progress reports (drop call , blocking, handovers health stats) 

EDUCATION 
SEP. '00 - MAY. '02, Higher study diploma degree in telecom, University of Alexandria, evaluated by UOT 
SEP. '92 - MAY. '97, Bachelor degree in telecommunications University of Alexandria, evaluated by UOT 

TRAINING COURSES 
• Technical Courses 

o SYS 102 "GPRS" By Motorola, JUL. ' 03 
o NET 103 "GPRS statistics" By Motorola, JUL. '03 
o Dual Band Network training By Alcatel , NOV. ' 02 
o Micro cellular Networks training By Alcatel , NOV. '02 
o Indoor Radio Design training By Alcatel , NOV. '02 
o SYS 03 "BSS software equipage scripts , handover course" By Motorola, SEP. ' O 1 
o SYS 02 "Cell parameters & hardware course" By Motorola, OCT. '01 
o GSM Radio Fine Tuning By Alcatel, APR. ' 01 
o Programming using MS Access (Beginners & Advanced) By CAREER, FEB. & MAR. '00 
o GSM network engineering By "Telemate - France telecom" , NOV. ' 99 
o Working on Heights and climbing tower By "Altitude Formation" , AUG. '99 
o Motorola BSS & Cell parameters By "Telemate - France telecom" , NOV. ' 99 

• Management Courses 
o Creative Problem Solving Omni, AUG . ' 02 
o Interpersonal skills "Mercuri International", NOV. 'O 1 
o Planning for results AMA "American Management Association" , OCT. ' 01 
o Time management AMA "American Management Association" , NOV. ' 99 

SKILLS 
• In-depth experience with different RF design , Optimization of cell parameters and features 
• Different frequency planning techniques (Non hopping, BBH, NUSFH, SFH) using different tools 
• Demonstrated knowledge of optimization including stats monitoring, analysis and presentation 
• Self motivation and self esteem and fast learner 
• Ability to work under pressure maintaining best quality of work delivery 
• Proactive challenging teamwork oriented and creative problem solving 

COMPUTER SKILLS/Tools 
• All MS Office applications plus MS Excel macros and MS access SQL queries 
• Planet EV, Mentum, ASSET 3g cellular network, frequency planning tools 
• Maplnfo, Mapsource, Map Basic, Streets & Trips and Google-Earth 
• TEMS Investigation, Spectrum analyzer, TekTronics, Invex3G , XCAL and Neptune drive-test tools 
• Motorola MARS, OMC & Optima counters statistics generating tools using different modules 
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1726 York Rd. 
Lutherville, MD 21093 

Aerial Bird's Eye Map 
Pin designates location of proposed structure. 

PETITIONER'S 
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